

091123 MAR 16 2010

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

WYETH LLC, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

DONNA SCROGGIN

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEVEN GLICKSTEIN
WENDY S. DOWSE
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*425 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10022*

WILLIAM HOFFMAN
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*The McPherson Building
901 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN L. URBANCZYK
F. LANE HEARD III
ANNA-ROSE MATHIESON
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
kshanmugam@wc.com*

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below1

Jurisdiction2

Constitutional provision involved2

Statement.....2

Reasons for granting the petition.....8

 A. This Court should grant review to decide whether
 a partial retrial limited to punitive damages violates
 the Seventh Amendment.....9

 1. The courts of appeals are divided on the
 permissibility of a partial retrial limited to
 punitive damages9

 2. The court of appeals' decision to grant a partial
 retrial limited to punitive damages is
 erroneous18

 3. The permissibility of a partial retrial limited to
 punitive damages is an important and recurring
 issue that warrants this Court's review in this
 case.....21

 B. This Court should grant review to decide whether
 a trial court can admit the testimony of a scientific
 expert without expressly addressing the
 applicability of the *Daubert* factors22

 1. The courts of appeals are divided on the correct
 approach to the application of the *Daubert*
 factors.....22

 2. The correct approach to the application of the
 Daubert factors is an important and recurring
 issue that warrants this Court's review in this
 case.....26

Conclusion.....31

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Ajax Hardware Manufacturing Corp. v. Industrial Plants Corp.</i> , 569 F.2d 181 (2d Cir. 1977).....	16
<i>American Home Assurance Co. v. Sunshine Supermarket, Inc.</i> , 753 F.2d 321 (3d Cir. 1985).....	22
<i>Ancho v. Pentek Corp.</i> , 157 F.3d 512 (7th Cir. 1998).....	25
<i>Atkins v. New York City</i> , 143 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Atlantic Coast Line Railroad v. Bennett</i> , 251 F.2d 934 (4th Cir. 1958).....	17
<i>Atlas Food Systems & Services v. Crane National Vendors</i> , 99 F.3d 587 (4th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Baltimore & Carolina Line, Inc. v. Redman</i> , 295 U.S. 654 (1935).....	9, 10
<i>Black v. Food Lion, Inc.</i> , 171 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 1999).....	23, 24
<i>BMW of North America v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	20
<i>Bosse v. Litton Unit Handling Systems</i> , 646 F.2d 689 (1st Cir. 1981)	22
<i>Broan Manufacturing Co. v. Associated Distributors, Inc.</i> , 923 F.2d 1232 (6th Cir. 1991)	22
<i>Burke v. Deere & Co.</i> , 6 F.3d 497 (8th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1115 (1994).....	18
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Day v. Woodworth</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 363 (1852)	20
<i>Diamond D Enterprises USA, Inc. v. Steinsvaag</i> , 979 F.2d 14 (2d Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 508 U.S. 951 (1993).....	16
<i>Dodge v. Cotter Corp.</i> , 328 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1003 (2003).....	24, 25
<i>Doe v. Ortho-Clinical Diagnostics, Inc.</i> , 440 F. Supp. 2d 465 (M.D.N.C. 2006).....	27
<i>England v. Gulf & Western Manufacturing Co.</i> , 728 F.2d 1026 (8th Cir. 1984).....	8

Cases—continued:

<i>Fury Imports, Inc. v. Shakespeare Co.</i> , 554 F.2d 1376 (5th Cir. 1977).....	17
<i>Gasoline Products Co. v. Champlin Refining Co.</i> , 283 U.S. 494 (1931).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gasperini v. Center for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996).....	9
<i>Goebel v. Denver & Rio Grande Western Railroad</i> , 215 F.3d 1083 (10th Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Grimm v. Leinart</i> , 705 F.2d 179 (6th Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 465 U.S. 1066 (1984).....	14
<i>Hangarter v. Provident Life & Accident Insurance Co.</i> , 373 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Hathaway v. Bazany</i> , 507 F.3d 312 (5th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Haynes Trane Service Agency, Inc. v. American Standard, Inc.</i> , 573 F.3d 947 (10th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Henricksen v. Conoco Phillips Co.</i> , 605 F. Supp. 2d 1142 (E.D. Wash. 2009).....	27
<i>Hosie v. Chicago & Northwest Railway</i> , 282 F.2d 639 (7th Cir. 1960), cert. denied, 365 U.S. 814 (1961).....	11
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	23, 27
<i>La Plante v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 27 F.3d 731 (1st Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Malandris v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 703 F.2d 1152 (10th Cir. 1981), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 824 (1983).....	12
<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 370 (1996).....	9
<i>Maryland Casualty Co. v. Therm-O-Disc, Inc.</i> , 137 F.3d 780 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 827 (1998).....	26

VI

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Mason v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 948 F.2d 1546 (10th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 504 U.S. 910 (1992).....	12
<i>McDonald v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 722 F.2d 1370 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 870 (1984).....	18
<i>MCI Communications Corp. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 708 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 891 (1983).....	15
<i>McKeon v. Central Stamping Co.</i> , 264 F. 385 (3d Cir. 1920)	10, 13
<i>Mukhtar v. California State University</i> , 299 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Nodak Oil Co. v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 533 F.2d 401 (8th Cir. 1976).....	18
<i>Olsen v. Carriero</i> , Civ. No. 92-10961, 1995 WL 62101 (D. Mass. Feb. 3, 1995).....	11, 15
<i>Paz v. Brush Engineered Materials, Inc.</i> , 555 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Perry v. Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corp.</i> , 564 F. Supp. 2d 452 (E.D. Pa. 2008)	27
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007).....	20
<i>Pryer v. C.O. 3 Slavic</i> , 251 F.3d 448 (3d Cir. 2001)	11, 14
<i>Rice v. Community Health Ass’n</i> , 203 F.3d 283 (4th Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>Sears v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> , 313 F.2d 498 (9th Cir. 1963).....	14
<i>Simmons v. Fish</i> , 210 Mass. 563 (1912).....	10
<i>Simone v. Golden Nugget Hotel & Casino</i> , 844 F.2d 1031 (3d Cir. 1988)	13
<i>Slater v. KFC Corp.</i> , 621 F.2d 932 (8th Cir. 1980).....	18
<i>Smyth Sales, Inc. v. Petroleum Heat & Power Co.</i> , 141 F.2d 41 (3d Cir. 1944)	13
<i>Spence v. Board of Education</i> , 806 F.2d 1198 (3d Cir. 1986).....	13

VII

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	20
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Wiener</i> , 286 F.2d 302 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 366 U.S. 924 (1961).....	14
<i>United States v. Jawara</i> , 474 F.3d 565 (9th Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 25 F.3d 997 (11th Cir. 1994)	26
<i>United States v. Roach</i> , 582 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 1160 (2010).....	24
<i>United States v. Velarde</i> , 214 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>United States v. Zhang</i> , 458 F.3d 1126 (10th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1187 (2007).....	24
<i>Walker v. Sawvinet</i> , 92 U.S. 90 (1875).....	10
<i>Walker v. Soo Line Railroad</i> , 208 F.3d 581 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 930 (2000).....	25
<i>Watts v. Laurent</i> , 774 F.2d 168 (7th Cir. 1985).....	15
<i>Williams v. Slade</i> , 431 F.2d 605 (5th Cir. 1970)	16
Constitution, statute, and rule:	
U.S. Const. Amend. VII	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	2
Federal Rule of Evidence 702	22
Miscellaneous:	
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1768).....	9
J.G. Sutherland, <i>Law of Damages</i> (1883)	20
Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary K. Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1995).....	16
